waste Total
Current liabilities - - 9,637 8,175 17,812
Non-current liabilities 542,570 144,772 1,270,967 48,667 2,006,976
Total provision 542,570 144,772 1,280,604 56,842 2,024,788

The present value assumptions of the provisions

The present value of the provisions mentioned above was calculated applying 2% inflation rate
(31 December 2018: 2%) and a discount rate ranging from 3.88% to 4.25% (31 December 2018: 3.97% to
4.35%) over forecasted disbursement schedules. The discount rate was determined based on long-term
series of interest rate data and it takes into account the fact that some expenses covered by provisions will
be disbursed over periods significantly longer than the duration of instruments generally traded on
the financial markets.

The estimated schedule of future disbursements takes into account all known statutory and environmental
regulations applicable, together with an uncertainty factor inherent to the fact that payments will only be
made in the long-term (see Note 3 (i)).

The sensitivity of the main components of provisions to changes in the discount rate is shown in
the table below:

Sensitivity to discount rate change
Present value of the

provision 2019 2018
In thousands of EUR 2019 2018 + 0.25% - 0.25% + 0.25% - 0.25%
Storage and disposal of
spent nuclear fuel and
radioactive waste 1,418,506 1,337,446 (110,658) 124,286 (104,053) 116,872
Decommissioning and
post-operational costs of
nuclear power plants 747,441 687,342 (73,081) 81,613 (68,506) 76,656
Total 2,165,947 2,024,788 (183,739) 205,899 (172,559) 193,528

106

Poznámky sú neoddeliteľnou súčasťou konsolidovanej účtovnej závierky.

   107

The notes form an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

46

Slovenské elektrárne, a.s.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2019
(in thousands of EUR)

The notes form an integral part of the consolidated financial statements. 47

Funding for decommissioning of nuclear power plants and for costs of storage and disposal of
spent nuclear fuel and radioactive waste

In August 1994, the National Council of the Slovak Republic passed the Act No. 254, which provided for the

[…]

a result the Group recognised a change in the estimate of the provision in amount EUR 1,809 thousand
through consolidated income statement and EUR 2,096 thousand through equity.

The present value assumptions of the provisions

There is an inherent uncertainty involved in the calculation of the provision due to the estimation of various
assumptions, including future inflation expectations, discount rates and the actual disbursement schedules.
The present value of the provisions mentioned above is calculated applying 2% inflation rate and
a discount rate based on long-term series of interest rate data ranging from 3.88% to 4.25% (as at
31 December 2018 ranging from 3.97% to 4.35%) over forecasted disbursement schedules.

112

Poznámky sú neoddeliteľnou súčasťou konsolidovanej účtovnej závierky.

   113

The notes form an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

49

Slovenské elektrárne, a.s.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2019
(in thousands of EUR)

The notes form an integral part of the consolidated financial statements. 50

The sensitivity of the provision to the change in the discount rate is shown in the table below:

Sensitivity to discount rate change
Present value of the provision 2019 2018

In thousands of EUR 2019 2018

+ 0.25% - 0.25% + 0.25% - 0.25%
Provision for dismantling of
thermal power plants 126,857 125,754 (5,262) 5,511 (4,860) 5,082

17. Employee benefits

Employee benefits recognised in the consolidated balance sheet are as follows:
2019 2018

In thousands of EUR
Current
liabilities

Non-current
liabilities

Current
 liabilities

Non-current
liabilities

Long-term incentives - 182 - 613
Post-employment benefits and other
employee benefits  1,682 41,308 1,142 38,355
Total 1,682 41,490 1,142 38,968

In terms of the Collective Agreement (hereinafter as “CCA”), signed between the trade unions operating at
the companies of the Group and the companies, the long-term employee benefit programs within the
Group represent defined benefit plans, specifically classified as post-employment benefits (retirement) and
other employee benefits (work anniversary benefits).

In December 2018 the amendments to the CCA of the Company valid for years 2017 – 2020 and new CCA
of the company Ochrana a bezpečnosť SE, a.s. (hereinafter as “OBSE”) valid for years 2019 – 2021 were
approved and signed. All the parties concerned were informed about their conditions.